that in the absence of vigorous discounting practices, the actual underutilization of its system would be substantially greater. Trunkline further states that the proposed abandonment of Line 100–1 would have no adverse effect on the service needs of existing or future customers and would not affect Trunkline's ability to meet all of its firm service obligations.

Any person desiring to be heard or to make any protest with reference to said application should on or before August 24, 1998, file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE, Washington, DC 20426, a motion to intervene or a protest in accordance with the requirements of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.214 or 385.211) and the Regulations under the NGA (18 CFR 157.10). All protests filed with the Commission will be considered by it in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make the protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party to a proceeding or to participate as a party in any hearing therein must file a motion to intervene in accordance with the Commission's Rules.

Take further notice that, pursuant to the authority contained in and subject to the jurisdiction conferred upon the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by Sections 7 and 15 of the NGA and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, a hearing will be held without further notice before the Commission or its designee on this application if no motion to intervene is filed within the time required herein, if the Commission on its own review of the matter finds that permission and approval for the proposed abandonment are required by the public convenience and necessity. If a motion for leave to intervene is timely filed, or if the Commission on its own motion believes that a formal hearing is required, further notice of such hearing will be duly given.

Under the procedure herein provided for, unless otherwise advised, it will be unnecessary for Trunkline to appear or be represented at the hearing.

David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–21156 Filed 8–6–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER98-2598-000]

White Mt. Hydroelectric Corp.; Notice of Withdrawal

August 3, 1998.

Take notice that on July 28, 1998, White Mt. Hydroelectric Corp. tendered for filing Notice of Withdrawal of its filing made on April 18, 1998, in Docket No. ER98–2598–000.

A copy of the notice is being served on the Public Service Company of New Hampshire and the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest such filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal **Energy Regulatory Commission, 888** First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). All such motions and protests should be filed on or before August 17, 1998. Protests will be considered by the Commission to determine the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

David P. Boergers,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98-21148 Filed 8-6-98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER98-2599-000]

White Mt. Hydroelectric Corp.; Notice of Withdrawal

August 3, 1998.

Take notice that on July 28, 1998, White Mt. Hydroelectric Corp., tendered for filing a Notice of Withdrawal of its filing made on April 17, 1998 in Docket No. ER98–2599–000.

A copy of the notice is being served on the Public Service Company of New Hampshire and the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest such filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214

of their Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). All such motions and protests should be filed on or before August 17, 1998. Protests will be considered by the Commission to determine the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

David P. Boergers,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–21149 Filed 8–6–98; 8:45 am] $\tt BILLING\ CODE\ 6717–01-M$

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER98-3944-000]

Wisconsin Electric Power Company; Notice of Filing

August 3, 1998.

Take notice that on July 28, 1998, Wisconsin Electric Power Company (Wisconsin Electric) tendered for filing pursuant to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's January 29, 1998 Order issued in Docket No. ER98–855–000, accepting Wisconsin Electric Power Company's (Wisconsin Electric) tariff for market based power sales and reassignment of transmission capacity, FERC Electric Tariff, Original Volume No. 8, is the quarterly transaction report for the calendar quarter ending June 30, 1998.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest such filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal **Energy Regulation Commission, 888** First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). All such motions and protests should be filed on or before August 11, 1998. Protests will be considered by the Commission to determine the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98-21153 Filed 8-6-98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-M